
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 20th April, 2017 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Bentley Weetwood;
A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;

K Bruce Rothwell;
D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

A Garthwaite Headingley;
P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
A Lamb (Chair) Wetherby;

M Lyons Temple Newsam;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 23RD MARCH 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 23rd March 2017.

1 - 4

7  PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR HOUSING - 
UPDATE

To receive a report from the Director of Resources 
and Housing which provides a more detailed 
update on the issues surrounding Private Rented 
Sector housing. 

5 - 16

8  HOUSING RELATED MATTERS

To receive a report from the Director of Resources 
and Housing covering particular areas of housing 
policy/activity as requested by the Scrutiny Board.

17 - 
22

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule.

23 - 
40



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 23rd May 2017 at 1.00 pm (Pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 12.30 pm)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 23RD MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, K Bruce, 
D Collins, P Grahame, M Harland, A Khan, 
M Lyons, J Pryor, K Ritchie and 
G Wilkinson

80 Late Items 

There were no late items.

81 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

82 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Bentley, A Gabriel and 
A Garthwaite.

Notification had been received that Councillor M Harland was to substitute for 
Councillor A Gabriel and Councillor J Pryor for Councillor A Garthwaite.

83 Minutes - 16 February 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

84 Environment related matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided 
an update on a series of waste issues presented to the Board in September 
2016:

The appendices provided summaries in relation to the following main areas:

- Appendix 1 – Recycling performance
- Appendix 2 – Odour and air quality monitoring in relation to the RERF 

and wider Cross Green area
- Appendix 3 – Engaging communities in the recycling agenda
- Appendix 4 – Reviewing existing recycling services and recyclables 

collected
- Appendix 5 – Maintenance of gullies.

The following were in attendance:

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and 
Sustainability

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Andrew Lingham, Head of Waste Strategy and Infrastructure
- Tom Smith, Chief Officer (Waste Management)
- Paul Spandler, Environmental Health Manager
- Jason Singh, Head of Service, Environmental Action
- Tim Price, Operations Director, Veolia UK Energy
- Paul Fowler, General Manager, Veolia Leeds ES UK.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Confirmation that materials were either recycled or combusted at the 
RERF.  No materials were diverted to landfill. The Board was advised 
that there was some element of storage on-site linked to the overall 
waste input management processes. 

 An update on outage issues, planned maintenance and arrangements 
for the treatment of waste during this period.

 Concern that Veolia had not met its recycling target.  The Board was 
advised that the mechanical pre-treatment equipment at the RERF had 
since been reviewed and that Veolia have agreed to replace a key 
piece of machinery (the ballistic separators) to help resolve the 
problem and are undertaking temporary repair work in the meantime.

 The Board welcomed recent improvements that had been made, 
although there was some concern that 3 improvement notices had so 
far been served.  The Board was advised that sanctions were available 
if contract obligations were not met.

 An update on arrangements for recycling garden waste.  The Board 
was advised that there were 8 household waste sites in Leeds for 
residents living in areas where kerbside recycling was not available.  
Residents were also encouraged to use a composter.

 A request that future reporting included numbers as well percentages 
to provide overall context.

 The challenges obtaining data and information in relation to 
commercial waste when trying to provide an overall picture of how 
Leeds is managing its waste.

 The need to raise awareness about what items could be recycled, with 
particular reference to plastics.  However, the Board also 
acknowledged the need to introduce national legislation to tackle the 
longstanding problems associated with packaging.  In the meantime, 
the Board suggested that further analysis be undertaken to determine 
the implications of the Council adopting an approach whereby all types 
of plastics are collected in the green bins for processing.

 Concern about current emission permit thresholds, particularly in 
relation to oxides of Nitrogen (Nox) in view of the findings arising from 
the Board’s recent inquiry into Air Quality.  It was acknowledged Veolia 
had already installed the best available technology for reducing 
emissions and would continue to adapt as such technology evolves. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017

 The need to provide the Board with further information and data in 
relation to responsive gully cleansing.  The Board was advised about 
the development of new software, which improved how information and 
data was being recorded.

 The need to develop greater links with highways regarding the 
reporting of issues. Linked to this, the Board was advised about plans 
to bring the maintenance, cleansing and repairs functions within one 
service area (Highways and Transportation) to create a more joined up 
service. 

 Clarification sought regarding arrangements for drainage inspection by 
Yorkshire Water.  It was suggested that a representative from 
Yorkshire Water be invited to attend a future Board meeting to provide 
further information.        

In conclusion to this item, it was acknowledged that Neil Evans would be 
commencing his new role as Director of Resources and Housing from 1st April 
2017 and would no longer have responsibility for the waste and environmental 
management service areas.  The Scrutiny Board therefore took this 
opportunity to thank Neil for his leadership and support within these particular 
service areas.

RESOLVED –

(a)  That the update on environment related themes be noted.
(b)  That the above requests for information be provided.

(Councillor A Blackburn joined the meeting at 11.25am during the 
consideration of this item.)

85 Work schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

The key points were:

 Proposed date of working group in relation to reviewing the role of 
wider tenant involvement groups on Tuesday, 25 April 2017 (10am-
12noon)

 A suggestion that an additional Board meeting be arranged to take 
place on Tuesday, 23 May 2017, to consider any outstanding issues 
and sign off reports. 

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017

86 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 20 April 2017 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.35am)

Page 4



 
 

Report author: Mike Brook &  
Mark Ireland 

Tel: 01133789728 

 
Report of Director of Resources and Housing 
 
Report to Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board 
 
Date: 20th April 2017 
 
Subject: Private Rented Sector Housing - update 
 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes x No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes x No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in?   Yes x No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes x No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
 
Summary of main issues 

1. This report provides an update on private rented sector housing issues which 
were identified by the Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board as of particular 
interest at the January 2017 meeting. They are as follows: 

 The Housing and Planning Act 2016 and how it affects the private rented 
sector 

 The progress made by Housing Leeds on implementing the recommendations 
of the Executive Board Report in March 2016  

Recommendations 

2. Scrutiny Board are requested to note the content of the report. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update the Scrutiny Board on the Housing 
and Planning Act 2016 as it affects the private rental sector and the 
progress made by Housing Leeds in implementing the recommendations of 
the Executive Board Report in March 2016 - Establishing a Council’s Letting 
Agency and the future policy direction for the regulation of the Private 
Rented Sector.  

  

2 Background Information 

2.1 The private rented sector continues to grow significantly, within the city with 
an estimated 65,000 properties. This includes all privately rented 
accommodation – including university accommodation. There is no single 
privately rented market in the city. There are a number of markets which 
address the different needs of households such as the professional, 
student, family and low rental markets. However, it is estimated that 25% of 
the sector is in the low market rental areas, with some of the poorest 
housing in the city. This market has seen a significant growth in recent 
years and provides the biggest challenge to the Council  

2.2 Certain areas of the inner parts of the city have seen a change of tenure 
mix so that the private rental market is now the dominant sector. This can 
be over 50% of properties in some neighbourhoods. These changes have 
led to some areas having issues of transient populations, community 
cohesion, new communities migrating into an area and an inc
[...]
g Act 2016 in relation to the private 
rented sector. Officers also attend meetings with other authorities to share 
good practise and new ways of working. This is both on a National and 
Regional level. As a result the Council’s approach to the sector and its ways 
of working it is regularly invited to attend conferences to present papers on 
the way it works and the innovative ways it approaches it work on the 
private rented sector and empty homes. 

  

3 Main Issues 

3.1 The Housing and Planning Bill gained Royal Ascent on the 12th May 2016. 
An overview of the provisions was presented to the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board in January. This report provides a further update on the latest 
position of the implementation of the Act as it affects the private rented 
sector. 

3.2 The Act is broadly welcomed in terms of the Private Rented Sector as it is 
seen as providing additional tools by which the Council can regulate the 
sector. Officers from Leeds are represented on the DCLG working group 
working on its implementation and have had the opportunity to help 
determine the scope and extent of the new proposals.  

3.3 It should be noted that official notification has now been received from the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (CLG) that the option to 
use Civil Penalties and the extension of the use of Rent Repayment Orders 
have been approved to start from 6th April 2017. Whilst this is welcomed, 
we are still awaiting the formal guidance to allow formal policies and 

Page 8



enforcement protocols to be established. Officers are currently working 
through options and liaising with other local authorities in preparation for 
this new work area. 

3.4 The main provisions in the Act are outlined below: 

3.4.1 Introduction of the option to serve Civil Penalties as an alternative to 
Prosecution 

 We welcome the broad proposals but are still awaiting the full guidance. 
Initial discussions with CLG, as part of the working group, indicate that th
[...]
time of 
the meeting, a verbal update on progress will be provided to the meeting. 

 
Recommendations 
 
Scrutiny Board is requested to note the content of this report and identify areas for further 
investigation.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report author:  Mandy Sawyer 

Tel: 276430 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

 
 
 
1. Purpose of this report 

The report covers areas of housing policy / activity highlighted by the Board and sets 
out the context, current position and the key challenges or next steps.  

 
2. Main Issues 

 
2.1 Void Turnaround Times of Council Homes 

 
2.2 As of week 48 (up to the end of February 2017), citywide re-let days stand at 28.02 

days compared  to 2015/16 year-end figure of 30.52 days, against a target of 30 days.  
Please see below for a detailed breakdown. 

 

 Jan 17 Feb 17 

BITMO 28.94 30.2 

East 26.92 26.9 

South 29.39 29.4 

West 27.43 27.6 

Housing Leeds 27.90 28.02 

 
 

2.3 Monthly performance reports continue to show stronger performance than 2015/16.  
The number of voids as at week 48 (end of February 2017) is 363 (+61 new build, 
buy backs and major refurbishments which will be discounted once re-let). Voids 
excluding new build, buy backs and major refurbishments is 0.65% of the total LCC 
stock and the percentage rent loss from voids is 0.62%, an historic low. 

 
2.4 There continue to be some variances in relet times between different areas of the 

city.  Performance in the South dipped again during January and February as a result 
of the impact of letting a number of difficult to let properties in the area, including 
sheltered bedsits, back to backs and 2 or 3 bedroomed flats, which had been vacant 
for long periods.  The Housing Team is currently undertaking greater analysis of 
difficult to let voids in the South and will consider options to improve the relet times of 
these property types. 

 
2.5 We are continuously looking at how we can further improve performance through 

improved processes and place a g
[...]
 are available to download from the Council’s website, 

unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 21



 

 
 

APPENDIX ONE – LIST OF BLOCKS / STREETS PART OF VARIABLE LETTINGS 
STANDARD 

 
 

Address Cottingley Heights Recreation Place 

Alderton Heights Cottingley Towers Recreation Row  

Boston Towers Cromwell Heights Recreation Street 

Burnsall Grange  Gledhow Towers Recreation Terrace 

Clayton Court Parkway Towers Recreation View 

Clayton Grange  Ramshead Heights  Wortley Heights 

Clyde Court Raynville Court Wortley Towers  

Clyde Grange Recreation Grove   

 

Page 22



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing)

Date: 20th April 2017

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. This will be subject to change 
throughout the municipal year.

2. Also attached at appendix 2 are the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
22nd March 2017.

Recommendation

3.    Members are asked to consider the work schedule and make amendments as 
appropriate.

Background documents1

4. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  247 4553

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) Work Sche
[...]

 Engaging communities in the recycling 
agenda

 Reviewing existing recycling services and 
recyclates

 Maintenance of gullies
 Odour and air quality monitoring in relation 

to the RERF and wider Cross Green area

SB 23/03/17 @ 10 am

To consider the following matters:

 Implications and progress surrounding 
the Housing and Planning Act 2016

 The quality of private rented sector 
housing in Leeds

 Turnaround times for filling void council 
properties

 Re-commissioning of housing related 
support

SB 20/04/17 @ 10 am

Inquiry into Air 
Quality

Session 3 of the inquiry
WG - 01/03/17 @ 10.30 am

Session 4 of the inquiry
WG 15/03/17 @ 2pm

Agree inquiry report
SB 23/05/17 @ 1pm

Tenant Involvement 
Groups

Reviewing the role of wider tenant 
involvement groups.
WG – 25/04/17 @ 10 am

Reviewing  the role of wider tenant 
involvement groups – key observations 
from Scrutiny
SB 23/05/17 @ 1pm

Budget and Policy 
Framework/Pre-
decision Scrutiny
Recommendation 
Tracking
Performance 
monitoring

P
age 28



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th April, 2017

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon

160 Retirement of Alan Gay, Deputy Chief Executive 
The Board paid tribute to the Deputy Chief Executive, Alan Gay for his 
services to the Council, as this would be the final Board meeting in which he 
would be in attendance prior to his retirement. Members thanked Alan for his 
always professional approach and for the crucial role he has played over the 
years in the management of the Council’s finances.  In response, Alan 
thanked Members for the kind words received, both at today’s meeting and at 
the Council meeting of 22nd February 2017, and also for all of the support he 
had received during his time with the Council.

161 Late Items 
With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the 
agenda entitled, ‘European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) 
Programme 2014-2020: The Local Flexibility for Reducing Unemployment 
Programme’.  This was due to the fact that given the timing of the funding 
announcement by the Department for Work and Pensions (13 March 2017), it 
was not possible to include this item on the agenda as published on 14 March 
2017, and due to the requirement that the funding agreement is signed within 
30 days of issue, it was not possible to defer this matter to the next scheduled 
Board meeting (19 April). (Minute No. 175 refers).

162 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Better Lives for People with 
Care and Support Needs in Leeds: The Annual Local Account of Adult Social 
Care in Leeds 2016/17', Councillor Golton drew the Board’s attention to his 
position as Director on the Board of the ‘Aspire’ organisation. (Minute No. 167 
refers).

163 Minutes 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th February 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

REGENERATION, TRANSPORT AND PLANNING

164 The Development of Mixed Residential Communities in Leeds City 
Centre 
The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update on the development of city centre housing provision, highlighted the 

Page 29



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th April, 2017

important role to be played by the city centre in providing a mixed and vibrant 
residential community, whilst also noting the city centre’s contribution towards 
the delivery of the city’s housing targets. In addition, the report proposed an 
approach which looked to encourage and help secure the development of 
‘Build to Rent’ housing, whilst also securing resources for investment in city 
centre affordable housing provision. 

In considering the submitted report, Members reiterated the key role played 
by the city centre in the provision of accommodation, the delivery of affordable 
housing provision and in the achievement of the city’s housing targets. In 
addition, Members highlighted the need to continue to progress the proposals 
as outlined within the submitted report, and linked to this, noted the work 
being undertaken with Department for Communities and Local Government 
on such matters, whilst also highlighting how the provision of high quality 
affordable housing was integral to the successful development of mixed 
residential communities.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the approach, as set out within the submitted report, regarding the 

development of mixed residential communities in the city centre and 
the role this plays in housing growth, be approved;

(b) That endorsement be given to an approach which recognises that the 
acceptance of commuted sums from ‘Build to Rent’ schemes may be 
appropriate and justified in accordance with Core strategy Policy H5;

(c) That the proposed investment of commuted sums for affordable 
housing being reinvested in schemes within the boundary identified in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved, which will be via a 
range of measures, as identified in paragraphs 3.11 to 3.13 of the 
submitted report and which is in line with the strategic approach 
towards developing mixed communities in Leeds City Centre, also as 
set out within the submitted report.

 
165 The Making of Clifford Neighbourhood Plan 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which sought approval to 
‘make’ the Clifford Neighbourhood Plan, following the result of the community 
referendum which took place in January 2017. In addition, the report also 
sought agreement for the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Regeneration, Transport and Planning, to ‘make’ future 
neighbourhood plans under existing delegations. Finally, the report also 
pro
[...]
rther to Minute No. 133, 10th February 2016, the Director of Adult Social 
Services submitted a report which presented the Council’s 2016/17 Local 
Account of Adult Social Care Services in Leeds. The Local Account 
document, entitled, ‘Creating Better Lives for People with Care and Support 
Needs’ was appended to the submitted covering report.

Responding to a Member’s enquiry, the Board received an update and further 
information on several specific performance indicators, as detailed within the 
data associated with the Local Account, together with an offer to the Member 
in question that further detail could be provided if required. 

In addition, Members considered the format of the 2016/17 Local Account 
document together with the date range of the associated data. In response to 
comments that such data was from 2015/16, Members were advised that at 
the time of production, the 16/17 statistics were not available, and as such, it 
was suggested that consideration be given to the timing at which future Local 
Accounts were submitted to the Board, in order to enable the inclusion of the 
latest information. With regard to the format of the document, the Board was 
advised that the aim of the concise format was to effectively communicate the 
key messages from it.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the submitted report, together with the appended 

2016/17 Local Account for Leeds, entitled “Creating Better Lives for 
People with Care and Support Needs in Leeds”, be noted;

(b) That it also be noted that the Head of Policy, Performance and 
Improvement for Adult Social Care will ensure that ‘Creating Better 
Lives for People with Care and Support Needs in Leeds’ Local Account 
is published on the Leeds City Council website within four weeks of 
consideration by Executive Board. 

Page 32



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th April, 2017

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

168 Future in Mind: Leeds Strategy and Progress towards completion of 
Leeds' new SEMH Educational Provision 
Further to Minute No. 93, 18th November 2015, the Director of Children’s 
Services submitted a report presenting a strategy entitled, ‘Future in Mind: 
Leeds 2016-2020’ which had been co-produced by partners from the Children 
and Families Service and Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups and which 
set out a vision for the city in tackling the universal, targeted and specialist 
social, emotional and mental health (SEMH) needs of children and young 
people in Leeds aged between 0-25 years. 

In considering the strategy, Members noted the comments within it regarding 
attainment levels. In addition, responding to a Member’s specific enquiry, the 
Board was provided with information on the actions being taken and the 
initiatives in place to support young people during the transitional period that 
they experienced between leaving the care of Children’s Services and coming 
under the care of Adult Social Care. The Board also received further 
information regarding the ‘high needs budget’, which formed part of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant.  

Furthermore, Members and officers noted a request that the Board received 
further information in the future which evaluated the provision and application 
of services for children and young people with mental health needs in Leeds. 

In conclusion, the ground breaking nature of the joint strategy, together within 
the partnership approach being taken in this area was noted and welcomed.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the following be noted:-

(i) Leeds is proudly leading the way in the UK through 
implementing an integrated strategy to support children and 
young people with social, emotional and mental health (SEMH) 
needs;

(ii) That the strategy is unique in having been co-produced by 
partners from the Children and Families Service and Leeds 
Clinical Commissioning Groups; 

(iii) That ‘Future in Mind: Leeds 2016 – 2020’ was launched on 7th 
February 2017 at an event attended by 160 profe

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd May, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
K Bruce, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
A Garthwaite, P Grahame, A Khan, 
M Lyons and K Ritchie

87 Late Items 

There were no late items.

88 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matter was brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

 In relation to minute no. 91 ‘Private rented sector housing – update’ 
Councillor A Khan advised that he was a private rented sector housing 
landlord.

Councillor A Khan remained present during consideration of the above item.

89 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor G Wilkinson.

90 Minutes - 23rd March 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

91 Private rented sector housing - update 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report which provided a 
detailed update on the issues surrounding Private Rented Sector housing.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
- Jill Wildman, Chief Officer, Housing Management
- Rob McCartney, Head of Housing Support
- Mark Ireland, Service Manager, Private Sector Housing
- Michael Brook, Service Manager, Private Sector Housing
- Steve Rowley, Leeds Property Association.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd May, 2017

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern about the poor quality of some private rented sector housing 
and an update on the advice and support provided to tenants, 
particularly in terms of tackling rogue landlords.

 The provisions set out within the Housing and Planning Act and 
ensuring that landlords and tenants were aware of their obligations.

 The challenges identifying rogue landlords.  The Board was advised 
that there was no requirement for private rented sector landlords to 
register.

 Clarification sought regarding banning orders.  The Board was advised 
that further details were anticipated later in the year.

 Positive development of the Rogue Landlord Unit and the importance 
of utilising intelligence from partners and communities.

 Concern about an increase in microflats and development of a co-
ordinated response.  The Board discussed the need for greater 
engagement with elected members regarding this issue.

 The need to ensure a fair and consistent approach to Civil Penalties.
 Concern about a potential increase in appeals arising from the 

introduction of Civil Penalties.  The Board was advised that further 
information and guidance was anticipated from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (CLG).

 Clarification regarding the work of the Empty Homes Doctor.
 Concern that more work was needed in terms of identifying rogue 

letting agents.
 The types of support available to families at risk of homelessness and 

in need of alternative housing.
 The importance of engagement with private sector landlords, 

particularly in terms of raising standards.
 Development of the ‘Rate Your Landlord’ website for students.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the update on Private Rented Sector housing.
(b) That the Chair of the Scrutiny Board writes to the Chief Planning 

Officer highlighting the Board’s concerns regarding issues associated 
with the development of microflats.

(Councillor K Bruce joined the meeting at 10.05am and Councillor A 
Blackburn at 10.20am, during the consideration of this item.)

92 Housing related matters 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report covering particular 
areas of housing policy / activity as requested by the Scrutiny Board.

The following information was appended to the report:



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd May, 2017

- List of blocks / streets part of variable lettings standard.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
- Jill Wildman, Chief Officer, Housing Management
- Rob McCartney, Head of Housing Support
- Julie Staton, Head of Commissioning, Adults and Health.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The need to ensure value for money when undertaking repairs and the 
processes in place to address issues.

 A request that the Board be kept updated regarding changes to the 
Housing Related Support accommodation service.  The Board was 
advised that further information was to be presented to all elected 
members to provide overall context.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the update on housing related themes be noted.
(b) That the request for information be provided to all elected members.

(Councillor A Khan left the meeting at 12 noon and Councillor K Bruce at 
12.15pm, during the consideration of this item.)

93 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

The Board was advised that a working group meeting had been arranged to 
take place on Tuesday, 25 April 2017 (10am-12noon) to review the role of 
wider tenant involvement groups.  It was noted that the final Board meeting of 
the 2016/17 municipal year was scheduled to take place on Tuesday, 23 May 
2017 at 1.00pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 12.30pm) to consider 
any outstanding issues and sign off reports.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be approved.

94 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 23rd May, 2017 at 1.00 pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
12.30pm).   

(The meeting concluded at 12.20pm)


